LEGAL NOTICE

UNOFFICTAL MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
TOWN COUNCIL OF UFTON, WESTON COUNTY, WYOMING
st 8, 2023

THE REGULAR MEETING of the Town Council o of Upton, Wyoming,
called to order at 7:00 p.m. mlTuesday Angust 8, 2023, at the Upton City Hall ocabed
at 723 2nd Street in U]

Present: Mayor mlmlasc'lt'nnﬂﬁahl Council Members Rick Rothleutner, Justin
Norman and Tiffany McMitlan Council Member Joe Watt was absent Staff present
included Clerk/Treasurer Kelley Millar, Supenntmdeut Lindstrom, Attorney
Mark Hughes, Police Chief Susan Bridge and Fire Chief Les Richemann Public
:mendam:e included Lisa LeVasseur with the Weston County Gazette, Delane Haynes,

(‘l“%’;lc]l MEM]&IR MCMILLAN MOVED, COUNCIL MEMBER. NORMAN
SECONDED a motion to approve the consent a ‘which included the minutes from

11, 2023 regular meeting as publ , claims pm‘l for Angust (u d.:!e\, and
claims pmdmluly (utility pay » payroll, app! gr p All ayes,
MOTION CARRIED.

COUNCIL MEMBER  NOEMAN MOVED, UNCIL MEMBER
ROTHLEUTNER SECONDED a motion to ove the claims for the Upton Co-
gpmdﬂmWestunCmmtyGﬁmﬁewﬂlCu MmbﬁWaﬂmdMaEll:v)r icholas
randahl recused due to a conflict of interest. All ayes. MOTION C. 5

CmmmPAm'Ovupuyment (refonds) $150.00, 5125 .00, $111.09, $105.33; Transfer
gmsmm debt service) 550000 Sl 0000, $670. A]pha nmmnnu: (service)
Amow Services (fnel 5394 AT&T Mobility ($ l]’ $205.87; Bailey
Crackel (service) $330.00, B (m.mm) 5,269 3. 5159 34 Blue
Cross Blue Shield ('bem!ﬁ? 511, DID 56 Chase Cardserv
fuel postage, eqm it ofNewcastle mh& 6 00; Ccl]ms
‘Communicati 58 00; Crook County ct 5)
§793.90; CW Wasbeg 3 514 312.60; Depaﬁmmt of Treasufy (taxes) $228.3
§. 11.052.15, $990.40, $25.50; Emly Cork (serw:e) $292.50; Energy Labs (lesting)
334100 Eng)m:eml Associates (ssenm:e) $649.65, $2.826.92, $2.871.22; Fisher
Sand vel (supplies) $926.81: Hu Law Offce [mhmu) 51.600.00;
MC (due; $lE€5 00; Jnesésupphm) $14090; Kustom S Inc.

i 91.41; Northwest tting,
513224 77 One Call w%ls( gﬂ% $17.25, Postmaster (postage) $38.69,
3$;gﬂ§;wu 5630 62; 8 & § Parts and Perfurmnmuc
Eﬂ\'lDE, EEI'\'IDE Ilnm.bmg He:hngz
E ?4 7) $51s 50 Office Suppl service,
snpphes $51. OD Tﬂwn nf Upton. (ntl]mes) $377.55; op patts
lies) $3,00547; UVED (reimbursement) $1. 76844 510094 Verizon }
90; Weston County Gazette (publi $3501. t;y
Cmter(l:untnbuum)s 000.00; nmcu auk(ﬁees)ssam $13.00; Weston

3 Humane Socn&t? (contril R 1,200.00; Weston County Senior Sennws
1) $3.000 AM WC (dehl) 5231 88; Wyoming

Earthmoving
gsm $1 344.15; (8 5) WYDSLI (debt $778 66
2724 18: WY Retirement t)$66361 168.75; WY

Secretary of State (&e)
The following invoices will be an funds when received:
gAs;:cgmes(setwce)ﬂﬂﬁS 52&921 90, $16 97':" 39,51,174.65,899. ZT
for the Pearl Street Project, 6th Street Project, Willow Street Pm]ect. Pathways Pm]ect
Hot Tron, Inc_(service) 58,051 28 $157.074.26 for the 6th Street Project,
Earﬂ]mm Cu (zsetw:e) §5.017.66. 96,361 44 for the Emergency Lagoon Project.

SALAR]E
CLATMS DENIED NONE

Council Member McMillan shared the Golf Association’s financial
statement and noted that the scheduled triathlon been cancelled due to weather and
course conditions.

Delane Haynes the use of muffled
engine compaesslmbmhng w“tnnﬂ:e city limits ofﬁpton. The issue will be further
discussed at a foture meetin;
At approximately 7: il]pm Mayor Trandahl opened a budget amendment hearing_
Clerk/ Treasurer Millar requested a small change in the total amount nfthe amendmﬂlt
for the

to include final charges from the garbage ha

and landfill roll-offs for a total increase of $1,586.00 to the published amount in the
Landfill'Sanitation Fund Budget. There being no further c comment, the hearing
was closed at 7:37 p.m.

COUNCIL NORMAN MOVED, COUNCIL MEMBER MCMILLAN
OONDED a motion to approve amending the FYE 2023 ‘budget in the following

P General $3.019.81 by budgeting $3.019.81
ﬁUmeuﬂananshReserveEuﬁbY hebysed ovugagesmﬂ:le
Gmemleﬂmneﬁts:]mmthemmmtnfSZ?}Q?TaﬂﬂCumm]sa]mm
the amount of $280.04. 5

Increase the Sanitation & Landfill Fund by $9,670.12 by budgeting
$9,670.12 from the Sanitation and Landfill C% m:zm; will be
used for overa Contract-Garbage Hmllmﬁo untof$'?8925l)fm
gm'lngehanl., ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁ)rmllnﬂhpsandlig'fﬂ for cardboard tips, and Landfill
salaries in the amount of $101.62.

Al . MOTION CARRIED.

COUNCIL MEMBER MCMILLAN MOVED, COUNCIL MEMBER
ROTHLEUTNER SECONDED a moticn to Rmolnmm No 20, 2023 entitled:
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE N OF AN APPLICATION TO
THE STATE LOAN AND INVESTMENT EOARD FDRALOAN THROUGH THE
STATE REVOLVING FUND ON BEHALF OF THE GOVERNING BODY FOR. THE
TOWN OF UPTON for the Clean Water SRF program for the Town of Upton Water,
Sewer and Stormwater ements in an amount up to $4,120,000.00. Supenntendent
Lindstrom explained that with only eight big replacement projects left in the Town's
C: Plan, it made sense to submit one hc:honwlﬂﬂhe
mﬂm:pptm:h All ayes, MOTION CARE IE D). Copies of the wmm
are available in person at CtﬁHx]] or online at www townofiy

‘COUNCIL MEMBER MCMILLAN MO

00, Com.
. COUNCIL MEMBER NORMAN

SECONDED a motion to approve Resolution No 21, 2023 entitled: A RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION TO THE STATE
LOAN AND INVESTMENT BOARD FOR A LOAN THROUGH THE STATE
OF U%’If"é%q?o the i Wat SORI}" o for the TGBO[;YFDRW:K TE)WN
T er it oW1 O ter, Sewer

:nd SIurmwatuRq)laDrmg cements in anamunmmm $35,130,000.00. %:gnlsthe dmlkmg

_n%mhcm of the above referenced remaiming projects in the Town’s CIP. All
)N CARRIED. Copies of the resolution are available in person at City

online at www towno! com.
‘COUNCIL ROTHLEUTNER. MOVED, COUNCIL MEMBER
MCMILLAN SECONDED a motion to Resolution No 22, 2023 entitled:

approve
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION TO
THE WYOM]NG GOVERNOR'S MATCHING FUNDS PROGEAM FROM
INERASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT AND JOBS ACT (IUA) in an amount up
to 33, 082,25{}00 This is the matc’ ﬁnnmn for the above referenced remaining
pn:gectsmtheTuwn s CIP. All ayes, MOTION CARRIED. Copies of the resolution are
ﬂa.dablempersonatCl.tyHa]] urunlmeatwwwl:ownodi\ptmwm

over how

mndlﬂ:e]oan portions o}‘pm]ect would aﬂ‘ect water and sewer rates. Clerk/
Millar ined that the : were for worst case scenario and that

the effect was residential water rates p from $19.00 per month base

rate to S25.00§1m0mhbaserm over the nexlﬁweym mthmuemmmlmeas&s
continung to fund was and 1

rates potentiall agﬂmclemmg from $24.00 per month to 530memm m'er ﬂ:le
same period, in
the fund. T: Offc d concems for ﬂ:lose on a fixed income

able to aﬂnr:lmalmsemb Clerk/Treasurer Millar further explained ihmb(e;:b%
service in early calculations would increase rates, but that all measures to mitigate
steep increases had been and would be consi d.eredbefuremovmgforwudmlh:ny
projects. S Lmdstm also offered that with any principal forgiveness or
other wversus loan ortunities, the need for loans could be reduced as
well. Mayor Trandahl reiterated D&l all measures to mitigate utility rates would be
cons{d.ered ‘before mo forward.

COUNCIL NORMAN MOVED, COUNCIL ROTHLEUTNER
SECONDED a motion to approve updating Resolution No 11, 2023-DWSRF Loan
Apphcanon and No 12, 2023-CWSEF Loan Application for the Colorado Avenue
project to the corrected amounts of $388,682.00 and $206,250.00 mspemvely Imhx.l
rsnlnumsTfessed were for the full amount of the project ect without mat matching finds
Ii'es, MOTION CARRIED. Copies of the resolutions are available in person at Clty

all or online at www.townofupton.com.

COUNCIL MEMBER MCMILLAN MOVED, COUNCIL MEMBER
R« SECONDED a motion to we Water Tap Fees 2023-2 to increase
water tap fees. All ayes, MOTION C. . A copy of the fee increase is available in

una‘lC Hall or online at www.townofu;
pes %IMEMBER MCMILLAN M 0%%}) COUNCIL MEMBER. NORMAN
SECONI)ED a motion to approve changes to UPTON 028-Accounts P?zﬂ! Pul:cy to
include ™ ARRJ%E after Mayor and after Clerk/Treasurer in
aym,MO’I'IONC

No changes were made to UPTON 020-Grant and Loan Application Policy.

Chief Bridge gave her report She was asked about some emailed complaints
received. She n that the radar trailer had been ordered and would be here sometime
n S embeto:chdbet.

ief Riehemann gave his report and noted some new members joining the
He:]snlatthecnnﬂmllmﬂwlhatthmﬂnhlglhkelﬂmndnfUpmh:wng
e s%mﬁﬁ his report.
e his
Clerk/Treasurer Millar gave ga her report.
Attorney Hughes don from d litigation in earlier
discussions re, mginchml:es

There be: 1o business before the Council, COUNCIL MEMBER
MCMILLAN %VED COUNCIL MEMBER NORMAN SECONDED A MOTION
to adjourn. All ayes, MOTION CARRIED. 'ﬂ:\emeﬂmgadjumneda'l 8:44 E

|, Mayor

Attest: Eelley Millar, Clerk/Treasurer

Publish: Aungust 17, 2023




